GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 291
TO BE ANSWERED ON 2157 JULY, 2023

FACILITIES IN PHCs FOR EXPECTANT MOTHERS

291. SHRIMATI DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHALI:
SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE:
SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of expectant women availing the benefits of central health schemes in Primary Health Centres across different parts of the country, particularly in Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu and Maharashtra along with State/UT-wise details thereof;

(b) the number of infants vaccinated every year under Central Health Schemes, State/UT-wise;

(c) the details of the procedure adopted by the Government to monitor the implementation of these schemes; and

(d) the number of rural women likely to be registered under Central Health Schemes in the coming years, State/UT-wise including Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu and Maharashtra?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a): The number of expectant women benefited under Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan (PMSMA) in Primary Health Centres, state/UT-wise including Dadra and Nagar
Haveli, Daman and Diu and Maharashtra is at Annexure-I.

(b): Number of infants fully vaccinated in 2022-23 under Universal Immunization Programme State/UT-wise as per Health Management Information System (HMIS) is at Annexure-II.


(c): Procedures adopted by the Government to monitor the implementation of these schemes:

1. Centralised PMSMA Portal: A centralissed PMSMA portal has been created, All PMSMA facilities are regularly entering monthly service static reports in the PMSMA Portal.
According to the report, the scheme's progress is monitored on monthly, quarterly, and annual basis at National level and shared the suggestions and feedback for further improvement to all states and UTs.

2. Concurrent monitoring and supportive supervision by field monitors and National Public Health Support Network to identify the status of immunization coverage.

3. Real time monitoring of antigen wise coverage by Health Management Information System Network and by periodic survey such as National Family Health Surveys (NFHS)

4. Field visits by National monitors to review the implementation of the programme.

5. Surveillance monitoring of Vaccine preventable diseases such as Diphtheria, Tetanus,

Pertussis, Measles, Rubella and Polio to identify outbreaks due to gaps in the immunization coverage.

(d): The Central Health Schemes launched under NHM are accessible by all category of people including rural women. Anyone can avail these services free of cost as per their choice.


Annexure-l|

Number of Pregnant Women received Antenatal Care under PMSMA at PHC level (Since

inception-2016)

S.No State Number
Andaman And Nicobar

1 Islands 7081
2 Andhra Pradesh 1723449
3 Arunachal Pradesh 717
4 Assam 52368
5 Bihar 2292940
6 Chandigarh 0
7 Chhattisgarh 266754
8 Dadra And Nagar Haveli 11648
9 Daman And Diu 2430
10 Delhi 1068
11 Goa 8485
12 Gujarat 498599
13 Haryana 488545
14 Himachal Pradesh 93559
15 Jammu And Kashmir 33633
16 Jharkhand 48636
17 Karnataka 442190
18 Kerala 3814
19 Lakshadweep 76
20 Madhya Pradesh 69382
21 Maharashtra 545003
22 Manipur 12701
23 Meghalaya 57384
24 Mizoram 11961
25 Nagaland 2548
26 Odisha 2980
27 Puducherry 0
28 Punjab 66524
29 Rajasthan 726833
30 Sikkim 920
31 Tamil Nadu 312594
32 Telangana 511629
33 Tripura 26992
34 Uttar Pradesh 1186946
35 Uttarakhand 2102
36 West Bengal 0

Above information is as per PMSMA portal based on the data received from each State/UTs


Annexure-ll

Number of infants fully vaccinated in 2022-23 under Universal Immunization Programme State/UT-
wise

S.No State Infants fully immunized
Andaman And Nicobar

1 Islands 3693

2 Andhra Pradesh 833521
3 Arunachal Pradesh 21395
4 Assam 609083
5 Bihar 2885117
6 Chandigarh 15670
7 Chhattisgarh 614682
8 Delhi 279801
9 Goa 17136
10 Gujarat 1238178
11 Haryana 547750
12 Himachal Pradesh 98214
13 Jammu And Kashmir 227099
14 Jharkhand 788121
15 Karnataka 1064564
16 Kerala 421385
17 Ladakh 4252
18 Lakshadweep 851

19 Madhya Pradesh 1888716
20 Maharashtra 1962008
21 Manipur 33592
22 Meghalaya 71480
23 Mizoram 17567
24 Nagaland 16711
25 Odisha 697052
26 Puducherry 13511
27 Punjab 422047
28 Rajasthan 1413809
29 Sikkim 6874
30 Tamil Nadu 945882
31 Telangana 672652

Dadra and Nagar Haveli

32 and Daman and Diu .
33 Tripura 50501
34 Uttar Pradesh 5619534
35 Uttarakhand 178572
36 West Bengal 1298903

